

No. 23-5080

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ROWAN FOWLER; ALLISTER HALL; and CARTER RAY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Oklahoma;
KEITH REED, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Health for the
Oklahoma State Department of Health; and KELLY BAKER, in her official
capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
No. 4:22-cv-00115-JWB-MTS (Judge John W. Broomes)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
800 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 382-7600

Sasha Buchert
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K Street NW, Suite 722
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 804-6245

Shelly L. Skeen
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 219-8585

Karen Keith Wilkins
1515 S. Denver Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 599-8118

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Gender Identity	4
B. Significance of Birth Certificates	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Experiences.....	6
D. Oklahoma’s Birth Certificate Policy	8
E. District Court Proceedings.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs Pled Sufficient Facts to State a Plausible Claim that the Birth Certificate Policy Deprives Them of Equal Protection.	16
A. The Policy Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Against Transgender People Based on Sex.....	17
B. The Policy Discriminates Against Transgender People, Who Constitute a Quasi-Suspect Class at a Minimum.	26

II. The Alleged Involuntary Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Transgender Status Caused by the Policy States a Plausible Claim for a Privacy Violation.31

A. Transgender Status Is Highly Personal and Intimate Information Protected by the Right to Privacy.....31

B. The District Court Improperly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Privacy Claim By Wrongly Reframing the Privacy Interest at Stake.....36

III. Plaintiffs Plausibly Alleged Facts to Show that the Government’s Proffered Justifications for the Policy Fail Any Level of Scrutiny.....42

A. The Government’s Justification of “Accuracy” Is Rationally Disconnected from Any Concrete Interest.....43

B. The Policy Cannot Be Justified In the Name of “Protecting Women.”.....51

CONCLUSION54

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION59

10TH Cir. R. 28.2(A) ATTACHMENT TO BRIEF
(Attachment 1: District Court Memorandum and Order, Dkt. 52, Filed 6/8/23) ...60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Jani-King of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27, 35
<i>A.L.A. v. W. Valley City</i> , 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994).....	31, 37
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rosello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	17, 34, 43
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	27, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Botello v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C09-02121 HRL, 2009 WL 3918930 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2009)	41
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23, 29
<i>Clinton v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26

Corbitt v. Taylor,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (M.D. Ala. 2021) 17, 20, 49

Dalton v. Reynolds,
2 F.4th 1300 (10th Cir. 2021).....42

Denver Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. Lichtenstein,
660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981).....31

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.,
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001).....42

Druley v. Patton,
601 Fed. App’x. 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....29

D.T. v. Christ,
552 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Ariz. 2021)..... 17, 20

Eastwood v. Dep’t of Corrs.,
846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988).....31

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....25

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....27

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)24

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....27

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo.,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 18, 24, 25, 44, 46, 47, 53

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 28, 52

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)..... 17, 19, 23, 27, 28, 30, 43, 44

F.V. v. Jeppesen,
466 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Idaho 2020).....10

Gore v. Lee,
No. 3:19-cv-0328, 2023 WL 4141665 (M.D. Tenn. Jun. 22, 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-5669 (6th Cir. Jul. 26, 2023)..... 17, 23

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 20, 27, 28

Hecox v. Little,
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 18, 52

In Re Childers-Gray,
487 P.3d 96 (Utah 2021)49

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....26

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....27

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 41, 44

K.L. v. State, Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles,
No. 3AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183
(Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012) 17, 39, 49, 50

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)40

Lankford v. City of Hobart,
27 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 32, 35, 40

Leiser v. Moore,
903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 33, 34

Love v. Johnson,
146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 17, 34, 35, 38, 39, 47, 49, 50

Lowe v. Raemisch,
864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017).....30

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)27

Marquez v. Montana,
No. DV-21-873 (Yellowstone Cnty. Dist. Apr. 21, 2022).....17

Matson v. Board of Education,
631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011).....34

MH v. First Judicial Dist. Ct. of Laramie Cnty.,
465 P.3d 405 (Wyo. 2020)49

Navajo Nation v. New Mexico,
975 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1992).....26

Norseworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)27

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)30

Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)45

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)40

Powell v. Schriver,
175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 33, 35

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)25

Ray v. Himes,
No. 2:18-cv-272, 2019 WL 11791719 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2019).. 17, 39, 40, 47

Ray v. McCloud,
507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 17, 26, 28, 34, 35, 38, 42, 44, 46

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 42, 52

S.E.C. v. Shields,
744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014).....13

Schroer v. Billington,
424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)24

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)24

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187, 1201 (9th Cir. 2000).....29

Sheets v. Salt Lake Cnty.,
45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995).....32

Smith v. Avanti,
249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017).....25

Stewart v. City of Oklahoma City,
47 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 32, 33

Stidham v. Peace Officer Stds. and Training,
265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 36

Tudor v. SE Okla. State Univ.,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021).....21

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 18, 54

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....27

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....42

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 24, 50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Okla. Admin. Code 310:105-3-343

Okla. Admin Code 310:105-3-545

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-30146

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-30346

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-31143

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-316 43, 45

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-3219, 43

63 Okla. Stat. § 1-32339

70 Okla. Stat. § 1-12553

70 Okla. Stat. § 27-10653

Other Authorities

Am. Med. Ass’n, Resolution 5-I-19, *Removing Sex Designation from the Public Portion of the Birth Certificate* (Jun. 15, 2021).....48

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Model State Vital Statistics Act and Regulations (1992).....48

H.R. 5, 117th Cong. (2021).....28

Lisa Mottet, *Modernizing State Vital Statistics Statutes and Policies to Ensure Accurate Gender Markers on Birth Certificates: A Good Government Approach to Recognizing the Lives of Transgender People*, 19 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 373 (2013).....48
